(3) The posted signs contain a clear warning that:  

a) Violators' vehicles will be immobilized, at the vehicle owner's expense;  

b) The telephone number to call for release of the vehicle;  

c) That the maximum price for release of the vehicle is one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125.00): and  

d) That the vehicle immobilization device operator must arrive to release the vehicle within thirty 
(30) minutes of calling for release of the vehicle or there can be no charge for the release of the 
vehicle. 

e) Automated devices must release within fifteen (15) minutes of payment and devices will not

[...]

contained in the City of North Myrtle Beach Towing Ordinance. 

(6) The owner of the vehicle immobilized on commercial or private property shall be responsible 
for paying the applicable immobilization fee (which in no event shall exceed fifty dollars ($50) 
one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) provided that the private property owner has complied 
with all of the requirements contained in this subsection.  

If a vehicle is immobilized as a result of a property owner's request and the property owner has 
not complied with the requirements of subsection (A), or if the vehicle is shown to have been